Maine law.
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CENSUS OF DEAF, ETC.—REGISTERS OI PROBATE.

ernor and council, conditioned for the proper discharge of the
services which he may perform by virtue of such license; but
nothing herein contained shall be construed to confer on any
person so licensed, any of the power and authority of sheriffs
or police officers, except in cases of felonies and offenses under
chapters one hundred and twenty-one and one hundred and
twenty-six.’
Section 3. This act-shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907,

Chapter 10,

An Act to secure a correct Census of the deaf, dumb, blind, feeble minded,
idlotic and insane in this state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. On or before the first day of August in each year
the assessors of each town and plantation in this state shall make
a return to the state board of assessors of the name, age and
physical and financial condition of every person within their
respective municipalities, who is blind, deaf and dumb, feeble
minded, idiotic or insane, together with the name or names of
the parents, guardians or next of kin, within said municipality
or elsewhere within the state.

Section 2. Be it further enacted that said state board of
assessors shall cause such returns to be tabulated, and shall sub-
mit such tabulation to the governor and council on.or before
December first of each year, for the exclusive use and informa-
tion of the executive and legislative branches of the government
of this state,

e Approved February 13, 1907,

Chapter 11.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred fifty-one of the Public Laws of
nineteen hundred and five, relating to the compensation of Reglsters of
Probate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I.  Section one of chapter one hundred and fifty-one
of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby
amended by striking out the word “seven” in the sixteenth line
thereof and inserting in its place the word ‘nine,” so that said
sixteenth line as amended, shall read as follows: ‘Lincoln, nine
hundred dollars,’ ‘

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907,
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